The Group has not used any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk or formulated a policy to
manage the interest rate risk. However, the directors monitor interest rate change exposure and will consider hedging
significant interest rate exchange exposure should the need arises.

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Group since prior year are considered to be
effective.

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL SECURITY INSTRUMENTS INC - Form 10-K

122

Eyston Company Limited JV-41

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL SECURITY INSTRUMENTS INC - Form 10-K

123

32.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

32.1   Interest rate risk (Continued)

At 31 March 2014, the Group was exposed to changes in market interest rates through cash and cash equivalent,
which are subject to variable interest rates. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after tax for the
year and retained earnings to a change in interest rates of +1% and -1% (2013: +1% and -1%), with effect from the
beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s and the Company’s bank balance held at each
reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

If interest rates were 1% (2013: 1%) higher
Net profit for the year 653,720 651,324 222,313 404,468

If interest rates were 1% (2013: 1%) lower
Net profit for the year (653,720) (651,324) (222,313) (404,468)

32.2   Price risk

Price risk related to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates). The Group is exposed to
change in market prices in respect of its investment in listed securities which are classified as available-for-sale
financial assets.

To manage its market price risk arising from these investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of
the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Board of Directors.